Total non - derivative liabilities  23,480.63  23,480.63
Derivatives
Foreign Exchange Forward and Option Contracts  5,146.13  5,146.13
Total derivative liabilities/(Assets)  5,146.13  5,146.13

149#NewWayForward

STRATEGIC REVIEW
109-159

INTRODUCTION STRATEGIC REVIEW MANAGEMENT REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

` Lakhs

Particulars USD Total
As at March 31, 2019
Financial assets
Trade receivables  2,658.21  2,658.21
Total financial assets  2,658.21  2,658.21
Financial liabilities
Trade & other payables  5,351.78  5,351.78
Borrowings  28,310.81  28,310.81
Other financial liabilities  158.90  158.90
Total non - derivative liabilities  33,821.49  33,821.49
Derivatives
Foreign Exchange Forward Contracts  18,182.20  18,182.20
Total derivative liabilities/(Assets)  18,182.20  18,182.20

Sensitivity analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD. The sensitivity analysis demonstrate possible change in USD exchange
rates with all other variables held constant. 5% appreciation/depreciation of USD with respect to functional currency of the
company will have impact of the following (decrease)/increase in profit before tax.

 ` Lakhs

Impact on Profit before tax

Particulars
 As at

March 31, 2020
 As at

March 31, 2019

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD – Appreciation by 5% (799.39) (648.82)
INR/USD – Depreciation by 5% 799.39  648.82

A2 	 Interest rate risk
The Company had borrowed funds at floating interest rates. The Company’s interest rate risk arises from Short-term
borrowings with variable rates The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the
reporting period are as follows:

 ` Lakhs

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March 31, 2019

Variable rate borrowings  35,371.93  28,310.81
Total borrowings  35,371.93  28,310.81

Sensitivity analysis
Profit and loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expenses from borrowings as a results of changes in interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax
Year ended

March 31, 2020
Year ended

March 31, 2019

50 basis points increase in interest rates*  (176.86)  (141.55)
50 basis points decrease in interest rates*  176.86  141.55

* Holding all other variables constant

Annual Report 2019-20150

Gulf Oil Lubricants India Limited

A3	 Commodity Price Risk
The Company’s exposure to market risk with respect to
commodity prices primarily arises from the fact that the
Company is a purchaser of base oil. This is a commodity
product whose prices can fluctuate sharply over short
periods of time. The prices of base oil generally fluctuate
in line with commodity cycles. Material purchase forms
the largest portion of the Company’s operating expenses.
The Company evaluates and manages commodity price
risk exposure through operating procedures and sourcing
policies. The Company has not entered into any commodity